order backlog (which was being amortized principally over six months) was retrospectively decreased as of February 13, 2013, with a corresponding increase
to goodwill and other intangible assets (net of related deferred taxes), and the related order backlog amortization expense for the first and second quarters of
2013 was reduced. The Company recorded these measurement period adjustments in the fourth quarter of 2013 and applied the adjustments retrospectively in
accordance with FASB guidance for business combinations. The measurement period adjustments were included in the results of the Calvin Klein International
segment. The Company’s non-GAAP results were not impacted by this adjustment, as costs incurred in connection with the acquisition, integration and related
restructuring of Warnaco, including short-lived valuation adjustments and amortization, were excluded on a non-GAAP basis during 2013. On a GAAP basis,
the Company’s results were adjusted as follows:

  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended

  5/5/13  8/4/13

As Originally

Reported
Measurement

Period Adjustments
As Retrospectively

Adjusted
As Originally

Reported
Measurement

Period Adjustments
As Retrospectively

Adjusted

Selling, general and
administrative expenses(1)  $ 907,008  $ (11,630)  $ 895,378  $ 953,468  $ (12,286)  $ 941,182
Earnings before interest and
taxes  6,785  11,630  18,415  73,433  12,286  85,719

Income tax expense  (19,151)  1,894  (17,257)  41,963  1,689  43,652

Net income  (20,052)  9,736  (10,316)  (15,996)  10,597  (5,399)
Diluted net income per common
share  (0.25)  0.12  (0.13)  (0.20)  0.13  (0.07)

(1) The difference between the decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses and the decrease in the fair value of the intangible asset relates to
changes in exchange rates subsequent to the acquisition date.

29

PVH CORP.
Full Year and Quarterly Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Amounts

The Company is presenting its (1) 2014 estimated results excluding (a) costs expected to be incurred in connection with its integration of Warnaco and the
related restructuring; (b) costs incurred in connection with the refinancing of the Company’s term loans and the redemption of its 7 3/8% senior notes due 2020;